

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF JANUARY,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA  
WRIT PETITION NO: 722 OF 2024



**Between:**

Prasanthi Zilla Samakhya, Ananthapuram Registered No.2349/2005, ACB, Office Baekside, Drivers Colony, Budappa Nagar, Ananthapuramu, Rep by its President, ShaikShekun Bee.

...Petitioner

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Dept of Health, Medical and Family Welfare, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, A.P.
2. The District Collector, Ananthapuram District
3. The Superintendent, Government General Hospital, Ananthapuram, Ananthapuram District.
4. The Executive Engineer, APMSIDC Division 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Central Medicine Store, JNTU Road, Ananthapuram, Ananthapuram District
5. The Project Director, District Rural Development Agency (DRDA), Ananthapuram, Andhra Pradesh

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or Order or Direction more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents in directing the petitioners society to shift from the presently occupied shop no. 2 to shop. No. 3 which is allegedly renumbered as shop no. 3 and also in allotting the other two shops for the Generic medical shops as illegal, arbitrary, irrational, unreasonable and contrary to the principles of natural justice and in violation of the original tender notice dated 5-10-2023 besides violation of petitioners rights guaranteed under the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to adhere to the conditions as in the original tender notice dt 5.10.2023 the above said notice;

**IA NO: 1 OF 2024:**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased be to direct the respondents not to interfere with the affairs of the petitioner's Generic Medical shop bearing No.2 and not to insist the petitioner to shift from the said shop in the premises of the Government General Hospital, Ananthapuram, pending disposal of WP.No.722 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M.Karibasaiah, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Medical Health FW for the Respondents, the Court made the following;

**ORDER:**

"Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Government Pleader for the respondents.

Considering the submissions made by both the learned counsel, there shall be an interim direction directing the respondents to maintain status-quo obtaining as on today in respect of the petitioner's Generic Medical Shop bearing No.2 in the premises of the Government General Hospital, Ananthapuram.

For filing counter, list the matter after Sankranti Vacation, 2024."

//TRUE COPY//

T. I  
Sd/- B. CHITTI JOSEPH  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Dept of Health, Medical and Family Welfare, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, A.P.
2. The District Collector, Ananthapuram District
3. The Superintendent, Government General Hospital, Ananthapuram, Ananthapuram District.
4. The Executive Engineer, APMSIDC Division 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Central Medicine Store, JNTU Road, Ananthapuram, Ananthapuram District
5. The Project Director, District Rural Development Agency (DRDA), Ananthapuram, Andhra Pradesh (Addressee Nos.1 to 5 by RPAD)
6. One CC to Sri. M.Karibasaiah, Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP for Medical Health FW, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

MM



HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:10/01/2024

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER AFTER SANKRANTHI VACATION, 2024

ORDER

WP.No.722 of 2024

STATUS QUO

